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We attended DCB Bank’s investor day where the management reinforced its confidence in 
delivering ~18%-20% growth with ~0.92%-1.0% RoA and ~13.5%-14.5% RoE for the next 2 
years. The bank highlighted the last 6 quarters of consistent 18–20% balance sheet expansion, a 
sharper focus on secured/granular lending, and disciplined cost management. Improvement in 
RoA/RoE would be driven by NIM recovery, operating leverage, and a large cross-sell runway. 
While asset quality remains a risk, with GNPA at 2.9%, the management expects gradual 
improvement through stronger recoveries, enhanced underwriting and better portfolio mix. With 
deposit repricing benefits unfolding, we see improving visibility on earnings. We expect 
~20%/26% loan/EPS CAGR over FY25-27E and 14% RoE over FY26/27F. We revise our TP to 
INR 210, valuing the bank at 0.9x FY27E BVPS, and maintain BUY. DCB Bank remains one of our 
key ideas in midcap banks along with CUB and Ujjivan SFB.  

 Sustained growth momentum with portfolio rebalancing: DCB has consistently delivered 
~18–20% growth in both loans and deposits across the last 6 quarters. The management aims 
to maintain high-teen growth driven by secured retail, gold loans, school finance, and 
selective corporate lending. It noted that the BL:HL disbursement mix has been shifted to 
60:40, enhancing yield resilience. New sourcing is increasingly direct rather than DSA-based, 
improving risk visibility and reducing acquisition costs. The management also guided that co-
lending will remain capped below 15% of the balance sheet.  

 Asset quality: A key monitorable but expected to improve: Asset quality remains an area of 
caution, with GNPA at 2.9% and historically higher slippages in the SME/LAP segments. The 
management acknowledged this as a key monitorable, but stressed that recoveries remain 
strong, credit costs have normalised to <45bps, and collection efficiency in home and LAP 
portfolios is ~99%. It guided that GNPA should trend toward ~2% over the medium term, 
supported by the bank’s secure, small-ticket lending model (86% of loans <INR 30 lakh).  

 NIMs bottomed out; profitability entering a multi-year upcycle: NIMs have likely bottomed 
out, with the management guiding an improvement to 3.30–3.40% over the next 3–4 quarters 
(3.23% in 2QFY26), reflecting rebalancing of liabilities and better product mix. Opex discipline 
remains strong—employee optimisation and tech enablement are expected to keep cost/assets 
at 2.4–2.5%. Fee income, which saw its highest YoY growth in 16 years in FY25, is expected to 
grow at mid-teens annually. Together, these drivers reinforce the management’s guidance of 
achieving ~0.92%-1.0% RoA and ~13.5–14.5% RoE in the next 2 years. 

 Strengthening deposit profile and improving funding costs: The bank’s deposit franchise 
remains strong, with the management highlighting that DCB’s peak term-deposit premium vs, 
large banks has reduced meaningfully from ~90bps to ~60bps, as rate discipline strengthens. It 
expect cost of deposits to decline for another 3–4 quarters as older high-cost deposits reprice. 
Digital channels (Niyo, UPI growth, secured credit cards), along with branch-level productivity 
initiatives, are expected to accelerate CASA growth. The management continues to focus on 
flow-led deposits rather than chasing CASA ratio, ensuring stability of the liability base. 

 Valuation: DCB remains adequately capitalised with CAR above 16%, and it expects RWA/total 
assets to reduce further from the current 49%. The bank guided for 18–20% loan growth, stable 
credit costs (<45bps), improving margins, and better cross-sell intensity as the key earnings 
drivers. We revise our TP to INR 210, valuing the bank at 0.9x FY27E BVPS, and maintain BUY. 

Financial Summary  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Profit 5,360 6,153 8,015 9,802 11,711 
Net Profit (YoY) (%) 15.1% 14.8% 30.3% 22.3% 19.5% 
Assets (YoY) (%) 20.5% 22.0% 20.5% 20.7% 19.9% 
ROA (%) 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 
ROE (%) 11.9% 12.1% 13.9% 14.8% 15.2% 
EPS 17.1 19.6 25.5 31.2 37.3 
EPS (YoY) (%) 14.6% 14.3% 30.3% 22.3% 19.5% 
PE (x) 10.3 9.0 6.9 5.6 4.7 
BV 153 172 196 226 263 
BV (YoY) (%) 11.5% 12.6% 14.1% 15.4% 16.0% 
P/BV (x) 1.15 1.02 0.90 0.78 0.67 
Source: Company data, JM Financial. Note: Valuations as of 14/Nov/2025 
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Recommendation and Price Target 
Current Reco. BUY 
Previous Reco. BUY  
Current Price Target (12M) 210 
Upside/(Downside) 19.7% 
Previous Price Target 170 
Change 23.5% 

 

Key Data – DCBB IN  
Current Market Price INR176 
Market cap (bn) INR55.3/US$0.6 
Free Float 83% 
Shares in issue (mn) 311.0 
Diluted share (mn)   
3-mon avg daily val (mn) INR523.3/US$5.9 
52-week range 177/101 
Sensex/Nifty 84,563/25,910 
INR/US$ 88.7  

 

Price Performance 
% 1M 6M 12M 
Absolute 35.1 23.2 54.6 
Relative* 34.1 20.0 41.8 

* To the BSE Sensex 
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Investor day – Key takeaways 
A. Strategy, Growth & Business Mix 

 The bank reaffirmed its identity as a secured, granular, self-employed–focused lender with 
diversified geographic exposure. 

 The management reiterated 18–20% loan growth over the next 2 years. 

 Strong shift in product mix with BL:HL now at 60:40, improving yield and risk-adjusted returns. 

 Gold loan portfolio has scaled 4x since the pandemic; strong focus on branch-led sourcing. 

 Expansion underway in school finance, tractor finance and secured SME, replacing lower-yield 
TREDS exposures. 

 TREDS book intentionally scaled down; growth to come from INR 50 lakh+ secured OD lines in 
SME. 

 Co-lending to remain below 15% of the balance sheet; gold co-lending expected to grow 
~20%. 

 86% of loans are small-ticket secured (<INR 30 lakh), reducing LGDs and smoothing 
recoveries. 

 No state accounts for more than 20% of the loan book, ensuring geographic de-risking. 

 The bank intends to move from “lender” to “primary banker” for MSMEs, increasing share of 
flows and stickiness. 

 Cross-sell is a major focus area—76% customers currently have only one product with DCB. 

 Customers take 1.7–3.3x more products outside DCB in gold, home loans, business loans and 
OD, giving significant revenue upside. 

 Branch expansion guidance maintained at 25–30 branches per year. 

B. Liabilities, Margins & Profitability 

 Term-deposit premium vs. large banks has reduced from ~90bps to ~60bps; target is ~50bps. 

 Cost of deposits is declining, with full benefit to flow through over the next 3–4 quarters. 

 CASA not being chased artificially—focus is on flow-led SA growth through UPI, Niyo and 
secured credit cards. 

 NIM has likely bottomed out; bank expects NIM to improve to 3.30–3.40% over the coming 
quarters. 

 Yield stability supported by BL/Gold/LAP mix; gold loans priced at origination value without 
passing MTM benefits. 

 Fee income recorded the highest growth in 16 years; guided to continue at mid-teens growth. 

 Strong productivity improvement—business per employee at a 16-year high. 

 Tech-driven journeys (CUBE, Gradatim, secured card, co-lending CLM, data lake) reducing cost 
and improving speed. 

 Cost-to-average-assets improved from 2.75% to 2.43%; some incremental gains still possible. 

 Operating leverage significantly better; sustained levels expected as loan growth compounds. 

 RWA/TA reduced from 53% to 49%, improving capital efficiency and supporting growth 
without dilution. 

 Bank remains well-capitalised with CAR of 15.5–17% guided as comfortable operating range. 

 Medium-term profitability guidance reiterated: 1% RoA and 13.5–14.5% RoE. 

 Medium-term financial ratios guided: 

o NII/Assets: 3.15–3.20% 
o Fee/Assets: 1.00–1.05% 
o Cost/Assets: 2.45–2.50% 
o Credit Cost: 0.40–0.45% 
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C. Asset Quality, Risks & Risk Management 

 Asset quality remains a key risk, with GNPA around 3%; trend is improving but remains 
elevated. 

 The management targets GNPA/NNPA of <2% / <1% over the medium term. 

 High-slippage–high-recovery nature persists; collections remain strong across segments. 

 Credit costs expected to remain within 40–45bps. 

 New 1-DPD early warning & collection model implemented to prevent accounts migrating to 
higher buckets. 

 Retail and LAP collections steady, with ~99% efficiency. 

 Reduction in TREDS reduces exposure to low-yield, short-tenor corporate assets and improves 
stability. 

 Increase in secured, self-employed mortgages and OD lines expected to reduce volatility in 
slippages over time. 

 Recoveries from earlier stressed pools remain strong and are expected to continue supporting 
credit cost stability. 

 

 Strong deposit and loan growth across multiple quarters (% YoY) Exhibit 1.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
 
 

 Stable yields and cost of funds (%) Exhibit 2.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 Steady trends in CASA ratio and reported NIMs (%) Exhibit 3.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
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 Steadily strengthening asset quality trends (%) Exhibit 4.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 Sequential improvement in cost ratios (%) Exhibit 5.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 One year forward P/BV (x) below 10 year average Exhibit 6.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 One year forward P/E (x) trading below SD-1 Exhibit 7.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
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Financial Tables (Standalone) 
Profit & Loss   (INR bn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Net Interest Income 19 21 25 31 38 

Profit on Investments 0 2 2 2 2 

Exchange Income 0 0 0 0 0 

Fee & Other Income 4 6 7 8 10 

Non-Interest Income 5 8 8 10 12 

Total Income 24 29 34 41 50 

Operating Expenses 15 18 20 24 29 

Pre-provisioning Profits 9 10 14 17 21 

Loan-Loss Provisions 1 2 3 4 5 

Provisions on Investments 0 0 0 0 0 

Others Provisions 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Provisions 1 2 3 4 5 

PBT 7 8 11 13 16 

Tax 2 2 3 3 4 

PAT (Pre-Extraordinaries) 5 6 8 10 12 

Extra ordinaries (Net of Tax) 0 0 0 0 0 

Reported Profits 5 6 8 10 12 

Dividend paid 0 0 0 0 0 

Retained Profits 5 6 8 9 11 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 

 
Key Ratios                                                       
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Growth (YoY) (%) 0 0 0 0 0 

Deposits 19.7% 21.6% 22.0% 22.0% 21.0% 

Advances 19.0% 24.7% 20.0% 21.0% 20.0% 

Total Assets 20.5% 22.0% 20.5% 20.7% 19.9% 

NII 12.3% 9.3% 20.3% 22.4% 21.7% 

Non-interest Income 15.8% 58.3% 12.7% 18.5% 20.5% 

Operating Expenses 14.8% 18.4% 8.1% 20.7% 22.0% 

Operating Profits 9.9% 20.0% 36.2% 22.5% 20.6% 

Core Operating profit 7.2% 4.2% 44.7% 24.7% 22.2% 

Provisions -10.5% 46.2% 61.5% 23.2% 24.1% 

Reported PAT 15.1% 14.8% 30.3% 22.3% 19.5% 

Yields / Margins (%)      

Interest Spread 2.99% 2.65% 2.68% 2.77% 2.85% 

NIM 3.52% 3.14% 3.10% 3.14% 3.19% 

Profitability (%)      

Non-IR to Income 19.7% 26.3% 25.0% 24.4% 24.2% 

Cost to Income 64.0% 63.7% 58.2% 57.9% 58.1% 

ROA 0.93% 0.88% 0.95% 0.96% 0.96% 

ROE 11.9% 12.1% 13.9% 14.8% 15.2% 

Assets Quality (%)      

Slippages 4.37% 3.77% 3.45% 3.40% 3.30% 

Gross NPA 3.24% 2.99% 2.86% 2.78% 2.77% 

Net NPAs 1.11% 1.12% 1.04% 1.00% 1.00% 

Provision Coverage 66.4% 63.2% 64.5% 64.5% 64.5% 

Specific LLP 0.54% 0.44% 0.50% 0.51% 0.53% 

Net NPAs / Networth 9.5% 10.6% 10.3% 10.5% 10.8% 

Capital Adequacy (%)      

Tier I 14.53% 14.30% 13.53% 12.93% 12.50% 

CAR 16.59% 16.77% 15.63% 14.71% 14.02% 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 
 

 
Balance Sheet  (INR bn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Equity Capital 3 3 3 3 3 

Reserves & Surplus 45 51 59 68 79 

Deposits 494 600 732 894 1,081 

Borrowings 62 91 108 128 150 

Other Liabilities 24 20 20 21 22 

Total Liabilities 627 765 922 1,113 1,335 

Investments 162 201 250 296 356 

Net Advances 409 510 613 741 889 

Cash & Equivalents 31 27 35 40 48 

Fixed Assets 6 6 7 9 11 

Other Assets 20 20 18 28 31 

Total Assets 627 765 922 1,113 1,335 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 

 
 
 
Dupont Analysis                                                    
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
NII / Assets 3.36% 3.03% 3.00% 3.05% 3.08% 

Other Income / Assets 0.83% 1.08% 1.00% 0.98% 0.99% 

Total Income / Assets 4.18% 4.10% 4.01% 4.03% 4.07% 

Cost / Assets 2.68% 2.61% 2.33% 2.33% 2.37% 

PBP / Assets 1.51% 1.49% 1.67% 1.70% 1.70% 

Provisions / Assets 0.25% 0.30% 0.40% 0.41% 0.42% 

PBT / Assets 1.26% 1.19% 1.27% 1.29% 1.28% 

Tax rate 25.8% 25.7% 25.5% 25.5% 25.5% 

ROA 0.93% 0.88% 0.95% 0.96% 0.96% 

RoRWAs 1.76% 1.74% 1.91% 1.94% 1.93% 

Leverage 13.1 14.2 15.0 15.6 16.2 

ROE 11.9% 12.1% 13.9% 14.8% 15.2% 

Source: Company, JM Financial 

Valuations                                                     
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Shares in Issue 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

EPS (INR) 17.1 19.6 25.5 31.2 37.3 

EPS (YoY) (%) 14.6% 14.3% 30.3% 22.3% 19.5% 

PER (x) 10.3 9.0 6.9 5.6 4.7 

BV (INR) 153 172 196 226 263 

BV (YoY) (%) 11.5% 12.6% 14.1% 15.4% 16.0% 

ABV (INR) 151 169 193 223 258 

ABV (YoY) (%) 10.9% 11.5% 14.5% 15.4% 16.0% 

P/BV (x) 1.15 1.02 0.90 0.78 0.67 

P/ABV (x) 1.16 1.04 0.91 0.79 0.68 

DPS (INR) 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.0 1.0 

Div. yield (%) 0.7% 0.8% 0.7% 0.6% 0.6% 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
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History of Recommendation and Target Price  
Date Recommendation Target Price % Chg. 

11-Jan-21 Hold 112   

24-Jan-21 Hold 112 0.0 

10-May-21 Hold 112 0.0 

31-Oct-21 Hold 120 7.1 

9-Feb-22 Hold 115 -4.2 

8-May-22 Hold 115 0.0 

31-Jul-22 Hold 115 0.0 

7-Nov-22 Hold 125 8.7 

29-Jan-23 Hold 130 4.0 

6-May-23 Hold 130 0.0 

31-Jul-23 Hold 130 0.0 

1-Nov-23 Hold 130 0.0 

24-Jan-24 Hold 140 7.7 

24-Apr-24 Hold 150 7.1 

25-Jul-24 Hold 150 0.0 

24-Oct-24 Hold 150 0.0 

26-Jan-25 Hold 120 -20.0 

27-Apr-25 Buy 150 25.0 

31-Jul-25 Buy 155 3.3 

20-Oct-25 Buy 170 9.7 
 

 

Recommendation History 
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JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited  

Corporate Identity Number: U67100MH2017PLC296081 
Member of BSE Ltd. and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 

SEBI Registration Nos.: Stock Broker - INZ000163434, Research Analyst - INH000000610 
Registered Office: 7th Floor, Cnergy, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400 025, India. 

Board: +91 22 6630 3030 | Fax: +91 22 6630 3488 | Email: jmfinancial.research@jmfl.com | www.jmfl.com 
Compliance Officer: Ms. Ashley Johnson | Tel: +91 22 6224 1862 | Email: ashley.johnson@jmfl.com 
Grievance Officer: Ms. Ashley Johnson | Tel: +91 22 6224 1862 | Email: instcompliance@jmfl.com 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 
New Rating System: Definition of ratings 
Rating Meaning 
BUY Expected return >= 15% over the next twelve months. 
ADD Expected return >= 5% and < 15% over the next twelve months. 
REDUCE Expected return >= -10% and < 5% over the next twelve months. 
SELL Expected return < -10% over the next twelve months. 

Note: For REITs (Real Estate Investment Trust) and InvIT (Infrastructure Investment Trust) total expected returns include dividends or DPU (distribution per unit) 
Previous Rating System: Definition of ratings 
Rating Meaning 

BUY 
Total expected returns of more than 10% for stocks with market capitalisation in excess of INR 200 billion and REITs* and more than 15% 
for all other stocks, over the next twelve months. Total expected return includes dividend yields. 

HOLD 
Price expected to move in the range of 10% downside to 10% upside from the current market price for stocks with market 
capitalisation in excess of INR 200 billion and REITs* and in the range of 10% downside to 15% upside from the current market price 
for all other stocks, over the next twelve months. 

SELL Price expected to move downwards by more than 10% from the current market price over the next twelve months. 
* REITs refers to Real Estate Investment Trusts. 
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equity securities, including but not limited to any option, right, warrant, future, long or short position issued by company(ies) covered under this report. The Research 
Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report or their immediate relatives (as defined under SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 
2014); (a) do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered under this report or (b) did not receive any compensation from the company(ies) covered 
under this report, or from any third party, in connection with this report or (c) do not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this 
report. Research Analyst(s) are not serving as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered under this report. 
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While reasonable care has been taken in the preparation of this report, it does not purport to be a complete description of the securities, markets or developments 
referred to herein, and JM Financial Institutional Securities does not warrant its accuracy or completeness. JM Financial Institutional Securities may not be in any way 
responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. This report is provided for 
information only and is not an investment advice and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. 
This research report is based on the fundamental research/analysis conducted by the Research Analyst(s) named herein. Accordingly, this report has been prepared 
by studying/focusing on the fundamentals of the company(ies) covered in this report and other macro‐economic factors. JM Financial Institutional Securities may 
have also issued or may issue, research reports and/or recommendations based on the technical/quantitative analysis of the company(ies) covered in this report by 
studying and using charts of the stock's price movement, trading volume and/or other volatility parameters. As a result, the views/recommendations expressed in 
such technical research reports could be inconsistent or even contrary to the views contained in this report. 
The investment discussed or views expressed or recommendations/opinions given herein may not be suitable for all investors. The user assumes the entire risk of 
any use made of this information. The information contained herein may be changed without notice and JM Financial Institutional Securities reserves the right to 
make modifications and alterations to this statement as they may deem fit from time to time. 
This report is neither an offer nor solicitation of an offer to buy and/or sell any securities mentioned herein and/or not an official confirmation of any transaction. 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject JM Financial Institutional Securities 
and/or its affiliated company(ies) to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for 
sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report may come, are required to inform themselves of and to observe 
such restrictions. Please click here to access our detailed Terms and Conditions, including the Most Important Terms and Conditions. 
Additional disclosure only for U.S. persons: JM Financial Institutional Securities has entered into an agreement with JM Financial Securities, Inc. ("JM Financial 
Securities"), a U.S. registered broker-dealer and member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") in order to conduct certain business in the United 
States in reliance on the exemption from U.S. broker-dealer registration provided by Rule 15a-6, promulgated under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
"Exchange Act"), as amended, and as interpreted by the staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") (together "Rule 15a-6"). 
This research report is distributed in the United States by JM Financial Securities in compliance with Rule 15a-6, and as a "third party research report" for purposes 
of FINRA Rule 2241. In compliance with Rule 15a-6(a)(3) this research report is distributed only to "major U.S. institutional investors" as defined in Rule 15a-6 and 
is not intended for use by any person or entity that is not a major U.S. institutional investor. If you have received a copy of this research report and are not a major 
U.S. institutional investor, you are instructed not to read, rely on, or reproduce the contents hereof, and to destroy this research or return it to JM Financial 
Institutional Securities or to JM Financial Securities. 
This research report is a product of JM Financial Institutional Securities, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) solely responsible for its content. The 
research analyst(s) preparing this research report is/are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons or employees of any U.S. registered 
broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, or otherwise required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements 
of FINRA and may not be subject to the Rule 2241 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 
Any U.S. person who is recipient of this report that wishes further information regarding, or to effect any transaction in, any of the securities discussed in this report, 
must contact, and deal directly through a U.S. registered representative affiliated with a broker-dealer registered with the SEC and a member of FINRA. In the 
U.S., JM Financial Institutional Securities has an affiliate, JM Financial Securities, Inc. located at 1325 Avenue of the Americas, 27th Floor, Office No. 2715, New York, 
New York 10019. Telephone +1 (332) 900 4958 which is registered with the SEC and is a member of FINRA and SIPC.   
Additional disclosure only for U.K. persons: Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor any of its affiliates is authorised in the United Kingdom (U.K.) by the 
Financial Conduct Authority. As a result, this report is for distribution only to persons who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling 
within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the "Financial Promotion Order"), (ii) are persons 
falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) ("high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc.") of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) are outside the United 
Kingdom, or (iv) are persons to whom an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of section 21 of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000) in connection with the matters to which this report relates may otherwise lawfully be communicated or caused to be communicated (all such 
persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). This report is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are 
not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this report relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with 
relevant persons. 
Additional disclosure only for Canadian persons: This report is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, an advertisement or a public offering of the 
securities described herein in Canada or any province or territory thereof. Under no circumstances is this report to be construed as an offer to sell securities or as a 
solicitation of an offer to buy securities in any jurisdiction of Canada. Any offer or sale of the securities described herein in Canada will be made only under an 
exemption from the requirements to file a prospectus with the relevant Canadian securities regulators and only by a dealer properly registered under applicable 
securities laws or, alternatively, pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirement in the relevant province or territory of Canada in which such offer or 
sale is made. This report is not, and under no circumstances is it to be construed as, a prospectus or an offering memorandum. No securities commission or similar 
regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in any way passed upon these materials, the information contained herein or the merits of the securities described 
herein and any representation to the contrary is an offence. If you are located in Canada, this report has been made available to you based on your representation 
that you are  an “accredited investor” as such term is defined in National Instrument 45-106 Prospectus Exemptions and a “permitted client” as such term is defined 
in National Instrument 31-103 Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations.  Under no circumstances is the information contained 
herein to be construed as investment advice in any province or territory of Canada nor should it be construed as being tailored to the needs of the recipient. 
Canadian recipients are advised that JM Financial Securities, Inc., JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited, their affiliates and authorized agents are not 
responsible for, nor do they accept, any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this research report or the information 
contained herein. 
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